Transition to the Equity Method of Accounting,  which provides new guidance, intended to simplify equity method accounting.
Investments that qualify for equity method accounting will no longer apply the equity method retrospectively to previously recorded
cost investments.  The adoption of this ASU, in the second quarter, had no material impact on the Company's consolidated financial
statements.

8

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited), Continued
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Note 2.   Basis of Presentation (continued)

Reclassification and Revision:

Amounts presented for the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2015 have been revised to reflect additional expense related to
a theft of funds by an employee that had occurred over a multi-year period.

The following table reconciles the effect of the adjustments to the previously reported Consolidated Statement of Income for the three
and six month periods ended March 31, 2015:

  Three months ended March 31, 2015   Six months ended March 31, 2015

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Income
Other income (deductions), net  $ (1,238)  $ (883)  $ (2,121)  $ (1,673)  $ (1,752)  $ (3,425)
Income before income taxes   13,805   (883)   12,922   33,893   (1,752)   32,141
Income taxes   (4,377)   282   (4,095)   (9,629)   560   (9,069)
Net income   9,428   (601)   8,827   24,264   (1,192)   23,072
Net income attributable to Matthews
shareholders   9,576   (601)   8,975   24,527   (1,192)   23,335
Comprehensive loss   (32,452)   (601)   (33,053)   (43,794)   (1,192)   (44,986)
Earnings per share attributable to
Matthews shareholders:
   Basic   0.29   (0.02)   0.27   0.74   (0.03)   0.71
   Diluted   0.29   (0.02)   0.27   0.74   (0.04)   0.70

The following table reconciles the effect of the adjustments to the previously reported Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the
six month period ended March 31, 2015:

  Six months ended March 31, 2015

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income  $ 24,264  $ (1,192)   23,072
Changes in working capital items   10,175   (560)   9,615
Net cash provided by operating activities   54,116   (1,752)   52,364
Net change in cash and cash equivalents   (12,529)   (1,752)   (14,281)

There was no impact to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income or the Consolidated Statement of Shareholders' Equity
for any of the respective periods other than the impact on Net Income.

9

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited), Continued
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Note 3.   Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between
market participants at the measurement date.  A three level fair value hierarchy is used to prioritize the inputs used in valuations, as
defined below:

Level 1:   Observable inputs that reflect unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities
in active markets.

Level 2:   Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset
or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3:   Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The fair values of the Company's assets and liabilities measured on a recurring basis are categorized as follows:

  March 31, 2016   September 30, 2015
  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total
Assets:
Derivatives (1)  $ -  $ 152  $ -  $ 152  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -
Trading
   securities   19,001   -   -   19,001   18,444   -   -   18,444
Total assets at
   fair value  $ 19,001  $ 152  $ -  $ 19,153  $ 18,444  $ -  $ -  $ 18,444

Liabilities:
Derivatives (1)  $ -  $ 5,898  $ -  $ 5,898  $ -  $ 3,686  $ -  $ 3,686
Total liabilities
   at fair value  $ -  $ 5,898  $ -  $ 5,898  $ -  $ 3,686  $ -  $ 3,686

(1)Interest rate swaps are valued based on observable market swap rates and are classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Note 4.   Inventories

Inventories consisted of the following:

March 31, 2016

September 30,
2015

Raw Materials  $ 48,599  $ 48,636
Work in process   37,330   32,567
Finished goods   83,375   90,220
  $ 169,304  $ 171,423

10

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited), Continued
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Note 5.   Debt

The Company has a domestic revolving credit facility with a syndicate of financial institutions.  The maximum amount of borrowings